under-provisioning for nonperforming loans, we can conjecture that the capital infu-
sion left the bank below its capital requirement.

The second definition adds the size of the capital injection relative to the bank’s
risk-weighted assets to the bank’s tier 1 capital ratio. A bank is defined as still under-
capitalized if this amount is below the capital requirements. The third definition uses
the total capital ratio, which includes any funds obtained in the recapitalization. To
take into account that tier 2 capital often includes dubious items, such as deferred
tax credit, similarly to Peek and Rosengren (2005), we define a bank as under-
capitalized, if the total capital ratio was below the bank’s capital requirements plus
2 percentage points.

As Table 1 shows, whether a bank is classified as able or unable to meet capital
requirements is not highly sensitive to the definition we use. Furthermore, our results
are similar for the different classifications. Table 1 also shows how important recapi-
talized banks were for bank clients, using the proportion of loans that clients receive
from the recapitalized banks in the year prior to the recapitalization. Government

Table 1—Japanese Banks and Capital Injections

Observations Mean Median SD

Banks’ tier 1 capital ratio 860 7.40 7.07 5.98
  Government capital injections 17 5.94 6.00 1.93
  Private capital injections 76 5.74 5.67 1.75
  Unaffected banks 776 7.59 7.24 6.24

Capital injection size
  Government capital injections 17 4.13 2.56 4.26
  Private capital injections 76 2.07 1.67 1.53

Banks still undercapitalized—Def 1 (tier 1 ratio < capital requirement − 2%)
  Government capital injections 17 0.24
  Private capital injections 76 0.50

Banks still undercapitalized—Def 2 (tier 1 ratio + capital injection size < capital requirement)
  Government capital injections 17 0.12
  Private capital injections 76 0.51

Banks still undercapitalized—Def 3 (total capital ratio < capital requirement + 2%)
  Government capital injections 17 0.12
  Private capital injections 76 0.71

Relationships strength 151,697 0.081 0.035 0.124
  Government capital injections 8,458 0.165 0.126 0.127
  Private capital injections 14,281 0.098 0.055 0.120
  Unaffected banks 131,925 0.075 0.030 0.123

Notes: Table 1 reports the tier 1 capital ratio from Bankscope for the recapitalized banks in the year following the
recapitalization and for the unaffected banks and the affected banks in the years that are not preceded by a capital
injection. It also reports the size of government and private capital injections relative to the bank’s risk-weighted
assets also obtained from Bankscope. We then present three alternative conditions aiming to capture whether banks
are still undercapitalized after the capital injections. The first condition defines a bank as still undercapitalized after
the capital injection if the tier 1 capital ratio is low enough. The second definition adds the size of the capital injec-